## POST OFFICE SCHEME 3/1988

NOTE: The scheme which follows this Note has been made under Section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969 and amends the Post Office Inland Post Scheme 1979. The Scheme, which will come into operation on 28th October 1988, provides for alterations to the general conditions relating to the use of postal franking machines.

(This Note is not part of the Scheme)

# THE POST OFFICE INLAND POST AMENDMENT (NO. 22) SCHEME 1988

Made	14th October 1988
• •	2041 October 1000
Coming into operation	28th October 1988

The Post Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by Section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969, and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, hereby makes the following Scheme:

### Commencement and citation

- 1. (1) This Scheme shall come into operation on 28th October 1988 and may be cited as the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 22) Scheme 1988.
  - This scheme shall be read as one with the Post Office Inland (2) Post Scheme 1979 (Post Office Scheme P1/1979) (hereinafter called "the Scheme") as amended by the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 1) Scheme 1979 (Post Office Scheme P5/1979), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 2) Scheme 1980 (Post Office Scheme P1/ 1980), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 3) Scheme 1980 (Post Office Scheme P6/1980), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 4) Scheme 1981 (Post Office Scheme P1/1981), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 5) Scheme 1981 (Post Office Scheme P5/ 1981), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 6) Scheme 1981 (Post Office Scheme P11/1981), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 7) Scheme 1981 (Post Office Scheme P12/1981), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 8) Scheme 1981 (Post Office Scheme P15/1981), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 9) Scheme 1982 (Post Office Scheme P1/1982), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 10) Scheme 1983 (Post Office Scheme P1/1983), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 11) Scheme 1983 (Post Office Scheme P3/1983), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 12) Scheme 1983 (Post Office Scheme P5/1983), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 13) Scheme 1984 (Post Office Scheme 1/1984), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 14) Scheme 1984 (Post Office Scheme 2/ 1984), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 15) Scheme 1985 (Post Office Scheme 2/1985), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 16) Scheme 1985 (Post Office Scheme 6/1985), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 17) Scheme 1986 (Post Office Scheme 4/1986), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 18) Scheme 1986 (Post Office Scheme 6/1986) and the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 19) Scheme 1987 (Post Office Scheme 4/1987), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 20) Scheme 1988 (Post Office Scheme 1/1988), and the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No 21) Scheme 1988 (Post Office Scheme 2/1988).

Postal franking machines

- 2 The following amendments are made to Schedule 2 to the Scheme:
  - (1) In paragraph 1, the following new definitions shall be inserted:

(a) After the definition of "date stamping die" insert the following:

" "distributor" means the person who has supplied the postal franking machine to the user, and includes the successor or assignee of the distributor;" (b) After the definition of "machine" insert the following:

" "maintainer" means a person or company approved by the Post Office to maintain franking machines;"

(2) In paragraph 3, sub-paragraph (k) shall be deleted and the following inserted in its place:

"(k) The user shall keep the machine in good working order, and shall, not less than once in every period of six months, or otherwise as the Post Office may from time to time direct, have the machine inspected and maintained by a maintainer so that such repairs as may be necessary may be effected, and so that the maintainer may furnish to the Post Office such certificate of the good working order of the machine as may be required by the Post Office. The user shall not at any time have the machine repaired or altered by anyone other than a maintainer as defined in paragraph 1 of this Schedule."

(3) In paragraph 9, the word "supplier" shall be deleted and the word "distributor" inserted in its place.

Dated 28 October 1988

Signed on behalf of the Post Office by D J BRECH (a person authorised by the Post Office to act in that behalf).

(13)

### SCOTTISH NATIONAL WAR MEMORIAL

## Inspection of Accounts

THE Audited Accounts for the year to 31st March 1988, will be available for inspection at 16 Charlotte Square, Edinburgh, and at the District Council Offices in Edinburgh, Glasgow, Dundee and Aberdeen between the hours of 11 a.m. and 12 noon and 2 p.m. and 3 p.m. on weekdays, other than Saturdays, for a fortnight commencing fourteen days after the publication of this Notice. Copies may be purchased at this address price 20p each.

> T.C. Barker, Secretary.

The Castle, Edinburgh EH1 2YT.

(14)

#### WAGES ACT 1986

# COFFIN FURNITURE AND CEREMENT-MAKING WAGES COUNCIL

NOTICE is hereby given that an Order (U 121) has been made fixing the rates of statutory minimum pay of those workers in scope of the Council with effect from 1st December 1988. The rates are  $\pounds 2.38$  per hour basic rate and  $\pounds 3.57$  per hour overtime rate.

> Gerald Knorpel, Secretary.

Steel House, 11 Tothill Street, London SW1H 9NF.

(51)

# ACQUISITON OF LAND

### (AUTHORISATION PROCEDURE)

## (SCOTLAND) ACT 1947

THE Maryville to West of Fullerton Road (M74) Special Road (Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way) Order.

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 3 of the Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) (Scotland) Act 1947 proposes to make the above mentioned Order extinguishing certain lengths of public right of way as described in Schedule 1 hereto. Alternative rights of way, as described in Schedule 2 hereto, will be provided.